
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Suzanne Connolly 
Governance Officer 

Direct : 020 8132 2624 
 
 

e-mail: suzanne.connolly@enfield.gov.uk 
democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & 
EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
co : Chinelo Anyanwu, Tolga Aramaz, Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Enfield South East)), Elif Erbil, Ayfer Orhan, Ahmet Oykener, 
Andrew Thorp and Glynis Vince (Conservative Group Whip) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Committee are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 October 2021. 

 
4. EARLY HELP SERVICES - REVIEWING EFFECTIVENESS  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 To receive the report from Ivana Price, Head of Early Help, Youth & 

Community Safety. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:suzanne.connolly@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@enfield.gov.uk


2 

5. LEAVING CARE SERVICE REVIEW  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 To receive the report from Luis Herrero, Service Manager Enfield Leaving 

Care. 
 

6. SERVICE USER FEEDBACK & HOW THIS WILL BE USED TO IMPROVE 
SERVICES  (Pages 29 - 58) 

 
 To receive the report from Suzanne Rowson, Head of Corporate Parenting, 

Virtual School Headteacher, HEART CAMH Manager & CIN Educational 
Lead. 
 

7. SEND STRATEGY  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 To receive the report from Victoria Adnan, Strategy & Policy Manager. 

 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To be confirmed. 

 
 
 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 20.10.2021 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2021 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Chinelo Anyanwu, Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Enfield South East)), Ahmet Oykener, Andrew Thorp and Glynis Vince 
(Conservative Group Whip) 
 
Officers: 
 
Head of Strategic Resourcing Partnerships - Education, Head of Service - 
Safeguarding Adults, Complaints and Quality Assurance, Learning Consultant 
PSHE/RSE & External Projects, Head of Early Help, Youth & Community Safety 
Services, Executive Director People, and Head of Special Education Needs 
 
Also Attending:  
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologies of absence were 
received from Cllr Elif Erbil, Cllr Ayfer Orhan and Cllr Mahtab Uddin. 
 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice Chair, Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu was 
nominated as Chair. This was seconded and agreed by the panel. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Children, Young People & Education Scrutiny Panel held 
on the 8th July 2021 were agreed. 
 

4. HOLIDAY ACTIVITIES AND FOOD PROGRAMME  
 
Ivana Price, Head of Early Help, Youth and Community Safety Services, 
introduced the report and highlighted the following key points: 
 

1. The programme was funded by the Department for Education (DfE) and a 
grant of £1.4m had been received for this year. The ambition was to reduce 
hunger and provide activities during the school holidays for children in receipt 
of free school meals. 
 
2.  Clear expectations had been set out by the DfE including a minimum of 
four hours per day, four days per week and six weeks per year. The 
curriculum should be of a high standard and the meals must be nutritious. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 20.10.2021 

 
3. The timescales were very challenging, however a successful pilot was 
delivered during the Easter holidays with 556 children and young people 
attending. 
 
4. The team had learnt from the Easter pilot project and a steering group was 
brought together to plan for the summer.  The main challenges were with 
capacity so increased work with local providers took place.   
 
5. 19 providers were selected to deliver the summer programme, with a total 
of 32,581 activity spaces created. The DfE’s target for engagement was 20% 
and Enfield achieved 22%.  Most delivery took place in the more deprived 
areas of the borough. 
 
In response the following comments were received from Panel Members: 
 
1. Cllr Andrew Thorpe asked if the £1.493m figure was for the entire year. 
Ivana Price responded to confirm that it was. 
 
2. Cllr Andrew Thorpe highlighted that if 22% accessed the programme, that 
left 78% that did not. It was questioned if the marketing was right, for 
example, if mainly through digital channels many families may not be able to 
access this. 
 
In response, Ivana Price advised that there was a two-fold marketing 
campaign and more work was being doing locally with schools.  The main 
issue was with the capacity of local providers and that many smaller providers 
could not meet the very specific requirements set out by the DfE.  The team 
were working with them to assist on this matter and looking at providers 
outside of the borough.  Marketing would also start earlier for the next 
programme. 
 
Peter Nathan, Director of Education, added that the Covid-19 pandemic had 
also impacted the take up of the programme as many families kept their 
children at home in the fear of them mixing. 
 
Cllr Andrew Thorpe also asked if the 22% take up was evenly distributed 
across the borough.  Ivana Price advised that more detailed analysis was 
being carried out. ACTION 
 
3. Cllr Glynis Vince asked what happens to the remainder of the grant if it is 
not fully used. 
 
In response, Ivana Prince advised that the Council only receives what it 
anticipates it will use.  Any money not used must be given back. 
 

5. INCREASING IN-BOROUGH SEND PROVISION  
 
Neil Best, Head of Education Strategic Resourcing and Partnerships, ou
[...]
trategic leadership, with very good support 

from the Chief Executive and Directors. The investment in early intervention 

had helped greatly. Enfield were one of the only London Boroughs to do this. 

 

4. The team were working with schools to help achieve at least 4 additional 

units in primary and 4 in secondary. 

 

5. Overall parents were happy with the service and complaints were generally 

low.  There are good partnerships and strategic leaders. 

 

Page 3



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 20.10.2021 

6. The Post 14 Team was an area of weakness therefore work was taking 

place to strengthen this, and this had been recognised in the re-organisation 

of the service. 

 

7. Tony Theodoulou, Executive Director Place, would like the service to be put 

forward for a pilot of the new Ofsted Framework. 

 

Panel members thanked officers for their hard work. 
 

 
7. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT  

 
Geraldine Gavin, Independent Chair Safeguarding Children's Board, 
introduced herself stating that her job title was now outdated following the 
Government changes made in 2019.  The area had moved away from a board 
to an active safeguarding partnership. 
 

1. It was noted that safeguarding responsibilities were now shared between 
health, police and the local authority.  The partners meet regularly to make 
joint decisions. 
 
2. Geraldine acknowledged that the report was very long and detailed but 
demonstrates the scope of the area and the important work undertaken.  A 
shorter version was being produced and would be shared when available.  
ACTION 
 
3. There was a good cultural change in Enfield. The business unit was very 
busy and under pressure however in the last year a police officer had been 
seconded to the unit which had allowed for access to rich data. 
 
4. The CCG bring in some funding to assist with multi agency audits and the 
progress has been significant.  Bharat Ayer and Sharon Burgess were 
thanked for their assistance on this, as well as Lisa Tait and Licia Sinnott. 
 
5. There were active partnerships and various activity groups across the 
borough.  Activity was driven by the business unit.  The lockdowns had a big 
impact; although it was business as usual, it was different. 
 
In response, panel members commented as follows: 
 
1. Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu asked about the increase in awareness of racial 
abuse and whether this was outlined anywhere.   
 
Geraldine Gavin responded advising there was a separate piece of work 
looking at this. There were positive links with schools and increasing in-school 
activity was a focus. 
 

Page 4



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 20.10.2021 

There was a Safeguarding Ambassadors Group which Bharat Ayer, 
Safeguarding Service Manager, attends. Emerging themes were around 
prejudice. 
 
The Insight Group were breaking everything down by demographics to identify 
those affected and where they live. 
 
Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu asked if more detail could be included in the report, 
stating that teachers at Enfield County School had expressed concerns that 
they did not have sufficient guidance on how to deal with racism. 
 
Tony Theodoulou, Executive Director People, understood there had been an 
increase in hate crime.  Also, after the George Floyd murder, extensive 
training for schools, including Governors, had taken place.  It was difficult for 
schools to manage as they want to avoid exclusions but there must be 
consequences.  Tony had not received any concerns from schools and would 
look into this. ACTION 
 
2. Cllr Glynis Vince stated that historically there had been a Youth 
Engagement Panel who carried out wonderful work which could be used to 
assist. 
 
The officers were thanked for their work on this.  
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The future meeting dates were noted and agreed. 

 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Enfield
[...]
s that the highest number of referrals to Early Help comes from 
education, children services and health, which is consistent with a typical trend.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 

 

Chart 1 

 
 
 
The Children’s portal was introduced in 2019 to provide a consistent and 
effective front door to Early Help. The data in the chart 2 highlights that the 
majority of referrals (67%) come via the Children’s portal or MASH, which is 
positive. More work will be taking place to further embed the use of the Early 
Help portal with partners and the integration of the Early Help Triage within the 
MASH.  
 
Chart 2 – Breakdown of referrals traffic to the Early Help  
 

 
 
 
7.2 Referral outcomes 
 
The data reflected within chart 3 highlights the following outcomes: 
 

 94 % of referrals were accepted by the Early Help Family Hub after 
meeting the eligibility criteria, which is positive 

Page 9



4 

 

 The majority of referrals (59%) have accessed targeted support provided 
either by the Parenting Support, Change and Challenge service or 
Children Centres, benefiting from the Early Help assessment being used 
to identify additional needs and a plan of support to help these children 
and families  

 Only 1% of families were considered and referred to the parenting 
programmes as a referral outcome. This number does not accurately 
reflect the reality as some families may have accessed the parenting 
programmes as plan of the plan or referred directly to the parenting 
programmes rather than via the Children’s Portal. 

 1% of referrals required a young carer’s assessment, which is a drop from 
previous year. Going forward, we will be developing a holistic approach to 
assessing young carer’s needs and more accurate data collection of 
young people with caring responsibilities and working with commissioners 
to ensure we meet the needs of these vulnerable young people 

 22% of referrals have resulted in the provision of information advice and 
guidance,  signposting
[...]
d the impact of 
Early Help support enabling families to sustain positive outcomes. 
 

13. The Council has secured extensive additional funding to boost the local 
Early Help offer and has made a firm commitment to the delivery of the 
Early Help Strategy for All. 
 

14. The Early Help system within Enfield has capacity to further improve, which 
will be enabled by: 
 

 the review and redesign of the Council’s Early Help services; including 
better intelligence of the effectiveness of Early Help across wider 
system,  

 focus on partnership working and capacity building;  

 continued focus on leveraging resources within delivery of Early Help; 
and  

 strengthening Early Help as a whole system approach through 
developing Family Hubs. 

 

  
Report Author:       Ivana Price  

         Head of Early Help, Youth and Community Safety  
                               Email: ivana.price@enfield.gov.uk  
                               Tel No: 0208 148 4901 
 
  
Date of report: 23rd February 2022 
  
Appendices 

 N/A 
  
Background Papers 

 
N/A 

 
 

Page 19

mailto:ivana.price@enfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Enfield 
 
 
Scrutiny Panel 8th March 2022 
 
 
 

 
Subject: Leaving Care Service Review  
  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Mahtab Uddin 
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou 
 

 

  
 
Purpose of Report 
  

1. The purpose of this briefing is to provide members of the Children, Young People 

and Education Scrutiny Panel with an update on the work of the Leaving Care 

Service and the progress of the young people we work with.   

  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  

2. Care Leavers are an extremely vulnerable group, the majority of our young 

people have experienced past trauma, abuse and neglect and/or a range of other 

challenges. 

3. It is recognised that Care Leavers have the same needs as other young adults, but 

additionally, that there are unique challenges that Care Leavers face. Research 

shows that the outcomes of Care Leavers nationally are consistently poor.  

4. Care Leavers continue to be a priority for Enfield Council.  The current Care 

Leavers Strategy (2020-2023) sets out our ambitions, plans and actions in place to 

continuously improve the experiences and outcomes for our young people. All 

the strategies and action plans relating to Care Leavers are overseen and 

monitored by the Corporate Parenting Board, chaired by the Lead Cabinet 

Member and with the delegated authority to carry out this function on behalf of 

the Council. 

  

Background 

 

5. Enfield Adolescents and Leaving Care Team is an inclusive and welcoming Team 

that works with young people that have been in care or currently still are from 

the age of 16 up to the age of 25. This include young people who were born in 

the UK and those who entered the country as Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking 

Children. The Team consists of a mix of Social Workers and Personal Advisors. 

The main difference is that Personal Advisors will start working with young 

people only when they become an adult after turning 18 years of age. 

6. At Enfield’s Adolescent and Care Leavers Team we are responsible for supporting 

and preparing young people for independence. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



7. Enfield Council is committed to providing young people with the necessary tools 

and support that they will need in preparation for independent living. In doing 

this we work alongside partner agencies and young people in the completion of 

their Pathway Plan to help them decide what they want to achieve when they 

leave care, including their future goals and what help they will need to achieve 

them. 

 

Demographics 

 

8. The total number of young people currently being actively supported by the 

Leaving Care Team is 351. This include young people who are British Citizen and 

those with a different immigration status. 

9. A breakdown of this number gives us the following information: 

 

 
[...]
 data collected in the survey provided very positive and reassuring 

data. This included: 

- 82% of the young people confirmed they are either satisfied or very satisfied 

with their current placement. 

- 97%of the young people say that their key worker is supportive to their 

needs. 

- Nearly 90% confirming they felt safe in the placement they were living in 

- 88% confirming they felt fully supported by their Social Worker/Personal 

Advisor. 

- 85% of the young people that took the survey are either satisfied or very 

satisfied with the overall service that they are getting from the Leaving Care 

Team. The remaining 15% of young people have had their cases checked and 

their comments addressed where necessary. 

 

Conclusions 

  

27. Care leavers continue to be a priority for the Council.   

28. Enfield Leaving Care Service, together with its partner agencies, are working well 

together to ensure that Care Leavers have all the support they need to live safe, 

and successful lives.   

29. Some of the areas we are focusing our efforts on are:  

29.1. Maximising the use and impact of the Care Leavers Hub. 

29.2. Reviewing and updating of relevant internal policies (i.e. Finance Policy, 

Staying Put Policy) as well as our Local Offer for Care Leavers. 

29.3. Working on asylum and immigration matters, led by the Team’s AIL 

Group. 

Page 27



29.4. Engagement and liaison with Adult Services and Enfield Housing to 

continue developing joint plans that support Care Leavers pathways.  

29.5. Continuing to raise awareness and promote the corporate parenting 

duties owed to our Care Leavers by the different departments of the 

Council. 

 

  

Report Author:     Luis Herrero 

                              Service Manager Enfield Leaving Care 

                              luis.herrero@enfield.gov.uk 

                              02081322411 

  

Date of report: 15th Feb 2022 

  

Appendices: N/A 

  

Background Papers: N/A 

 

Page 28


[...]
e leavers. 

 
 

 
 
We did 
We now have four leaving care apprenticeships. 
 

 
 
 
 
Conclusions – Next Steps 
  

5. In summary this report demonstrates the variety of ways in which we 
position the voice of the child centrally to the service which we provide in 
Social Care as corporate parents.  However, we believe in Enfield that we 
can further enhance this service by sharing the good practise of Looked 
After Children, Leaving Care, Cheviots and other services in Education 
and Social Care.  In light of this as Head of corporate parenting I am the 
nominated lead for the council’s guidance on youth participation.  The 
purpose of the guidance is to support the inclusion of children and young 
people in consistent and meaningful consultation, engagement, and co-

Page 34

https://freepngimg.com/png/77128-emoticon-whatsapp-android-emoji-png-image-high-quality
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://freepngimg.com/png/77128-emoticon-whatsapp-android-emoji-png-image-high-quality
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://freepngimg.com/png/77128-emoticon-whatsapp-android-emoji-png-image-high-quality
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/


production.  This relates to the work of the council in the development of 
strategy, policy, campaigns, in service design and delivery with evaluation.  
The guidance will set out different approaches to youth participation, 
guiding principles, and practical considerations to support council officers 
to develop and deliver meaningful and effective youth participation 
activities.  Youth participation will further support the work across all of 
Children and Family Services.  It is also intended for this guidance to 
widen their input across the whole organisation and enhance the councils 
work for children and young people up to the age of 19, and 25 for care 
leavers with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.  Further guidance 
is also due to be developed in 2022, to enhance the inclusion of our 
families in consultation, engagement and co-production.   The youth 
participation guidance is due in Spring 2022.   

 
As corporate parents we have also reviewed the Corporate Parenting 
Board.  The corporate parenting annual report summaries the reports 
shared at Corporate Parenting, which KRATOS will use to hold us to 
account and evaluate whether the improvement priorities set out in each 
officer’s report has been achieved.  This will take place during the 
takeover of the corporate parenting.  In addition to the questionnaires we 
conduct, the following surveys will be given out to our young people at 
achievement day and care leavers conference (see Appendix 2 and 3) 
and via the Personal Education Plan (see Appendix 4) so we can annually 
benchmark ourselves, similarly to the survey commissioned by Bright 
Spots.   

  
Report Author:        Suzanne Rowson 
                               Head of Corporate Parenting, Virtual School Headteacher,  
                               HEART CAMH Manager & CIN Educational Lead 
                               Suzanne.Rowson@enfield.gov.uk 
                               020 8132 0336 
  
8th February 2022 
  
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Wishes and Feelings PEP Report 
Appendix 2 Achievement Day Survey 
Appendix 3 Care Leavers Survey 
Appendix 4 Additional PEP 3 Questions 
  
Background Papers 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

EYFS  Summer PEP Report 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

How do you feel about learning from home / going to 

school?  

 

Most of the children reported to be very happy or 

happy to be learning at home/ going to school (92%), 

while only one child reported to be indifferent. 

 

What is good about learning at home / 

learning at school? 

All children reported to be enjoying 

various things when learning at home, 

such as counting, learning letters, 

learning with their siblings and carers 

 

What's the highest number you can coun
[...]
 development as required in 
response to the upcoming publication of the Government’s SEND Review 
Green Paper, which is expected by the end of March 2022.    
 

12. Our final SEND Partnership Strategy for 2022 – 2026 is due to be 
published this summer, subject to approval by Full Council.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 60

https://new.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/send-strategy-2018-21-your-council.pdf


Main Considerations for the Panel 

 
About our SEND Community: Children and young people with an Enfield 
Council maintained Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
 

13. Enfield Council currently maintains 3,930 EHCPs.
1
 The national average 

growth in EHCPs over the last year is 11%. However, Enfield has 
experienced a higher level of growth of 14.41% over the last year. The 
number of EHCPs that Enfield Council maintains has increased each year 
since 2014. Currently, 539 children and young people attend out of 
borough educational settings.  
 

14. The table below shows the percentage rate of increase in EHCPs year on 
year between 2017 to present. The table importantly includes the year of 
2018 where the conversion from statements of SEN to EHCPs was 
finalised.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15. Of the 3930 children and young people with an Enfield Council maintained 
EHCP, there are: 
 

 255 aged 0-5 years old (early years) 

 1495 aged 6-11 years old (primary) 

 1349 aged 11-16 years old (secondary) 

 834 aged 17-25 years old (post-16) 
 

16. The primary category of need for our children and young people with an 
Enfield Council maintained EHCP is as follows: 
 

 Speech, Language and Communication Needs (SLCN) – 1,466 
(37.3%) 

 Cognition and Learning – 1544 (41.28%) 

 Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) 553 (14.07%) 

 Sensory and/or Physical – 367 (9.27%) 
 
 

 
About our SEND Community: Children and young people attending Enfield 
schools and settings 
 

                                                 
1 number of Enfield Council maint
[...]
 

they can be. 

 Work in partnership to provide the right support as early as 
possible, in the right place and at the right time. 

 Effectively manage our resources to provide equity for all our 

children and young people, responding to the changing needs of 

our diverse community 

 

24. The draft SEND Partnership Strategy has 4 key priorities, which we 
believe are crucial to improving the life chances of our children and young 
people and supporting them to thrive, throughout their childhoods and as 
they prepare for adulthood.  

 
Our draft priorities are:  

Priority 1:  Know our local area and understand and plan for the needs of 
our children and young people with SEND and their families. 

Priority 2: Identify the needs of children and young people with SEND 

and provide the right support in the right place, and at the right time. 

 
Priority 3: Provide an inclusive education and community environment for 
all our children and young people with SEND 

Priority 4: Ensure Education Health and Care (EHC) needs assessments 
and Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) are completed on time 
and to a high standard. 
 

25. The associated objectives for each of the 4 priority areas can be found on 
pp. 4-5 of the accompanying SEND Partnership Strategy Summary 
document. 

 
 
 
Conclusions 

 
26. The purpose of this report has been to provide information and to seek 

crucial feedback from Members of Children, Young People and Education 
Scrutiny. This engagement forms part of a wider programme of 
engagement with local stockholders. 
 

Page 63



27. As the SEND Partnership continue their work to develop the new SEND 
Partnership Strategy, the feedback received will be used to further inform 
the document, ahead of finalisation and presentation to Full Council this 
summer.  

 
 

 
 
  
Report Author:       Victoria Adnan, Strategy and Policy Manager  
                               Victoria.Adnan@enfield.gov.uk  
                               02081321440     
 
Date of report         24/02/22 
  
Appendices 

 
N/A  
  
Background Papers 

 
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report: 
 

- SEND Partnership Strategy - Summary for Engagement  
 
 

 

Page 64

mailto:Victoria.Adnan@enfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 EARLY HELP SERVICES - REVIEWING EFFECTIVENESS
	5 LEAVING CARE SERVICE REVIEW
	6 SERVICE USER FEEDBACK & HOW THIS WILL BE USED TO IMPROVE SERVICES
	Feedback - Appendix 1 PEP Wishes  Feelings Report
	Feedback - Appendix 2 Achievement day survey
	Feedback - Appendix 3 Care Leavers Conference Survey
	Feedback - Appendix 4 Additional PEP Questions

	7 SEND STRATEGY



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.3.2022 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2022 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield 
South East)), Elif Erbil, Ayfer Orhan, Ahmet Oykener, Andrew Thorp and 
Glynis Vince (Conservative Group Whip) 
 
Officers: Anne Stoker (Director of Children & Family Services), Ivana Price (Head of 
Early Help, Youth & Community Safety), Luis Herrero (Service Manager Enfield 
Leaving Care), Suzanne Rowson (Head of Corporate Parenting, Virtual School 
Headteacher, HEART CAMH Manager & CIN Educational Lead), Rashmi Patel 
(Head of Looked After Children & Care Leavers), Victoria Adnan (Strategy & Policy 
Manager), Suzy Francis (Principal Educational Psychologist & Strategic Lead for 
CYP Mental Health), Barbara Thurogood (Head of SEN), Suzanne Connolly 
(Governance Officer) 
 
 
Also Attending: Mustafa-Berk Ak (Youth Representative) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mahtab Uddin and Cllr Chinelo 
Anyanwu. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th October 2021 were agreed.  
The spelling of Cllr Thorp’s name would be corrected. 
 
Cllr Orhan asked if all actions had been completed; Officers to check 
ACTION. 
 

4. EARLY HELP SERVICES - REVIEWING EFFECTIVENESS  
 
Ivana Price, Head of Early Help, Youth & Community Safety, introduced the 
item and highlighted the key messages from the report. 
 
1. It was noted that the data in the report was for 2020/21. 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.3.2022 

2. Many families in Enfield require help and intervention.  A new referral 
system, Early Help Triage, looks at all referrals ensuring they meet 
eligibility criteria. 

3. Additional referrals had been received this year with the majority coming 
from the east of the borough. 

4. The previous Ofsted inspection was strong and there’s a clear plan to 
improve and enhance the service. 

 
Officers were thanked for the helpful report and in response, the following 
comments were received: 
 
1. Cllr Orhan asked about the eligibility criteria.  Officers advised this was set 

by statutory guidelines, however a wide range of help was available hence 
introducing a Triage Officer. 

2. Officers confirmed that all referrals were accepted despite where they 
reside, and that work was taking place with schools and the police to 
increase awareness of the services. 

3. Cllr Thorp asked if there were any trends emerging around re-referrals. 
Officers stated it was a new measure introduced this year, however 
families themselves were self-referring back to the service which was very 
positive.  A deep dive would be performed to help understand and inform 
practice going forward. 

4. Mustafa-Berk Ak, Youth Representative, queried if there was any way to 
increase the number of self-referrals which currently stood at 8%.  The 
majority of referrals come from education and children’s services due to 
the nature of the work however work was taking place to increase 
awareness. 

5. Members stated that they were aware of families in their areas using the 
service and feedback was very positive. 

 
5. LEAVING CARE SERVICE REVIEW  

 
Luis Herrero, Service Manager Enfield Leaving Care, introduced the item 
highlighting that the main priority of the work was to improve outcomes for 
care leavers. 
 
The number of young people currently being actively supported by the service 
was 351.  The breakdown of this figure was detailed on pages 22-23 of the 
report. 
 
Gill Hawken, Foster Carer, was in attendance to give first hand experience 
around care leavers. 
 
1. It was noted that preparing children in care to become a care leaver was 

essential, however many foster carers do not start preparations early 
enough.  The increased age from 21 to 25 was helpful. 

2. It was suggested to ask care leavers about their experiences and what 
would’ve made the transition easier. 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.3.2022 

3. There had been issues around care leavers being able to claim housing 
benefit, particularly if they were out of borough. This created unnecessary 
stress and upset. 

4. Cllr Vince had expressed concerns around care leavers for many years, 
particularly the transition from child to adult services.  Many get lost in the 
system. 

5. There was a need to increase the number of foster carers however it was 
felt there were misleading adverts around the amount of pay they receive. 

 
A care leaver was in attendance and gave a personal account of her time pre, 
during and after care.  Members were interested to hear about these 
experiences and extended their thanks to the young person.  The following 
key points were noted: 
 
6. Care Leavers need a greater understanding of funding and benefits. 
7. Services need to recognise a care leaver and ensure they receive funding 

and benefits quicker. 
 
Members thanked officers and visitors for their work and input to this item. 
 

6. SERVICE USER FEEDBACK & HOW THIS WILL BE USED TO IMPROVE 
SERVICES  
 
Suzanne Rowson, Head of Corporate Parenting, Virtual School Headteacher, 
HEART CAMH Manager & CIN Educational Lead, highlighted the variety of 
ways the service had reviewed participation, consultation and engagement. 
 
The report was well received by members and thanks were extended to all 
involved. 
 

7. SEND STRATEGY  
 

1. Officers hoped that the new code of practice would be received by the end 
of this month. 

2. Many children still go out of borough; this was a priority area to improve. 
3. Additional support for children & young people with SEND was provided at 

different levels.  Schools and settings provide support at SEN Support and 
provide interventions so that they make progress. Various services were 
available to support schools and settings to further understand and meet 
the needs of their pupils with SEN from their existing resources. For 
children whose needs were more complex, schools, parents/carers make 
a request for an Education, Health and Care Needs Assessment 
(EHCNA). 

4. Children aged over 16 were able to make their own request for an 
EHCNA.  

5. Referrals for EHCNAs were looked at by a panel using a very robust 
system.  Family members were not involved in the panel due to the 
personal content being discussed. 

6. There was a query as to why Enfield had a higher EHCP increase 
compared to Barnet and Haringey.  Officers advised that it was difficult to 



CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL - 8.3.2022 

know and were working with public health to investigate.  It was noted that 
there was a high number of people in the borough with complex autism. 

7. The breakdown of primary category of need shown in point 16 of the report 
was useful however members asked if comparable data was available – 
officers to check and share ACTION. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
This was the last meeting of this municipal year. 
 
It was recognised that this was Cllr Vince’s last formal meeting at Enfield 
Council and the panel wished to extend their gratitude for her work over the 
years, particularly in children’s services. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified. 
 
 


